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BARIATRIC PATIENT TRANSPORTS 
 PROCEDURE 

ALWAYS USE BODY SUBSTANCE ISOLATION PRECAUTIONS 
 
INDICATION 
To be used when the weight of the patient exceeds the weight limitations of the ambulance 
equipment. 
 
CRITICAL INFORMATION 

• The emergent need to transport a patient shall supersede the application of this policy.  
• At all times, the dignity of the patient will be preserved and considered a high priority for all 

personnel. 
• Ambulance cots shall be clearly labeled with weight capacity information. 
• Additional personnel shall be utilized when moving bariatric patients to prevent injury to rescue 

personnel and the patient.    
• The additional time to move the patient shall be considered when evaluating the decision to 

wait for a bariatric transport unit. 
 

EQUIPMENT 
 Bariatric Ambulance 

 
PROCEDURE 

• When ambulance crews are faced with a patient that exceeds the weight limitations of the 
standard ambulance equipment, personnel shall request a ‘bariatric ambulance’ from their 
dispatcher. Crews will provide the estimated weight of the patient.  

• The dispatcher shall contact the local private ambulance providers to determine if they have a 
bariatric unit available. The private ambulance provider will provide an ETA to the incident 
scene.  

• Dispatchers will relay this information to the personnel at the incident who will then confirm 
their need for the specialized equipment.  

• If the patient’s condition is such that a delay in transport (caused by the use of a bariatric 
equipped ambulance) will potentially cause additional harm to the patient, ambulance 
personnel should consider transporting the patient on the floor of the standard ambulance. In 
those cases, floor and wall cot hardware shall be removed (if possible) so as not to 
compromise patient safety.  

• Bariatric patients shall only be transported in an ambulance. 
• As early as possible, field personnel will relay to the destination hospital that they are inbound 

with a bariatric patient. The communication will include the approximate weight of the patient.  
• Field personnel shall notify their agency CQI coordinator and immediate supervisor of any 

incident involving the management and transport of a bariatric patient. Management personnel 
will review all cases for appropriate care.  

 















Ventura County EMS 
County Wide Protocols   Policy 705.21 

Shortness of Breath – Pulmonary Edema 
 

BLS Procedures 
Administer oxygen as indicated 

ALS Prior to Base Hospital Contact 
Nitroglycerin 

• SL or lingual spray – 0.4 mg q 1 min x 3 
o Repeat 0.4 mg q 2 min  
o No max dosage 
o Hold for SBP < 100 mmHg 

 
Initiate CPAP for moderate to severe distress 
 
Perform 12-lead ECG 
 
IV access 
 
If wheezes are present and suspect COPD/Asthma, consider: 

• Albuterol 
o Nebulizer – 5mg/6mL  

Communication Failure Protocol 
 
If patient becomes or presents with hypotension 

• Dopamine 
o IVPB – 10 mcg/kg/min   

Base Hospital Orders only 
Consult with ED Physician for further treatment measures 

 

Effective Date: December 1,  2010 
Next Review Date: September, 2016 

Date Revised:     July, 2013 
Last Reviewed:   September 11, 2014 
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Shortness of Breath – Wheezes/Other 
ADULT PEDIATRIC 

BLS Procedures 
Assist patient with prescribed Metered Dose Inhaler if available 
Administer oxygen as indicated 

Assist patient with prescribed Metered Dose Inhaler if available 
Administer oxygen as indicated 

ALS Prior to Base Hospital Contact 
Perform Needle Thoracostomy if indicated per Policy 715 

 
Moderate Distress 

• Albuterol 
o Nebulizer – 5 mg/6 mL 

• Repeat as needed 
 
Severe Distress 

• Treatment for moderate distress 
• Less than 40 years old 

o Epinephrine 1:1,000 
• IM – 0.3 mg 

 
Consider CPAP for both moderate and severe distress 
 
IV access 

Perform Needle Thoracostomy if indicated per Policy 715 
 

Moderate Distress 
• Less than 2 years old 

o Albuterol 
• Nebulizer – 2.5 mg/3 mL  

o Repeat as needed 
• 2 years old and greater 

o Albuterol 
• Nebulizer – 5 mg/6 mL  

o Repeat as needed 
 
Severe Distress 

• Treatment for moderate distress 
• Epinephrine 1:1,000  

o IM – 0.01 mg//kg  
• Max 0.3 mg 

 
Suspected Croup 

• Normal Saline 
o Nebulizer/Aerosolized Mask – 5 mL  

 
Consider CPAP if age 8 years old and greater 
 
IV access 

Communication Failure Protocol 
Severe Distress 

• Less than 40 years old 
o If no change is apparent 10 minutes after first 

Epinephrine administration: 
• Repeat Epinephrine 1:1,000 

o IM – 0.3 mg 
• 40 years old and greater 

o Epinephrine 1:1,000  
• IM – 0.3 mg  

o Only if apparent asthma  
o Only if age less than 60 years old 
o Only if no improvement with initial 

therapies 

Severe Distress 
• If no change is apparent 10 minutes after first 

Epinephrine administration 
o Repeat Epinephrine 1:1,000  

• IM – 0.01 mg/kg  
o Max 0.3 mg 

Base Hospital Orders only 
 Suspected Croup and no improvement with Normal Saline  

nebulizer 
• Less than 2 years old 

o Epinephrine 1:1,000 
• Nebulizer/Aerosolized Mask – 2.5 mL  

• 2 years old and greater 
o Epinephrine 1:1,000  

• Nebulizer/Aerosolized Mask – 5 mL  

Consult with ED Physician for further treatment measures Consult with ED Physician for further treatment measures 

Additional Information: 
• High flow O2 is indicated for severe respiratory distress, even with a history of COPD 
• COPD patients have a higher susceptibility to spontaneous pneumothorax due to disease process  
• If suspected Arterial Gas Embolus/Decompression Sickness secondary to SCUBA emergencies, transport patient in supine position on 15L/min O2 

via mask.  Early BH contact is recommended to determine most appropriate transport destination. 

 



 

COUNTY OF VENTURA 
HEALTH CARE AGENCY 

EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES 

POLICIES AND PROCEDURES  

Policy Title: 
Continuous Positive Airway Pressure (CPAP) 

Policy Number: 
723 

APPROVED:   

Administration:  Steven L. Carroll, EMT-P 
Date:  December 1, 2011 

APPROVED: 

Medical Director Angelo Salvucci, MD 
Date:  December 1, 2011 

Origination Date:   December 2004 
Date Revised:  September 13, 2007 
Last Reviewed: September 12, 2013 
Review Date:  September, 2015 

Effective Date:  December 1, 2011 

 
I. PURPOSE: To define the indications, procedure and documentation for the use of 

Continuous Positive Airway Pressure (CPAP) by paramedics  

II. AUTHORITY: Health and Safety Code, Sections 1797.220 and 1798.  California Code of 

Regulations, Title 22, Division 9, Section 10063. 

III. POLICY: Paramedics may utilize CPAP on patients in accordance with Ventura County 

Policy 705. 

IV. PROCEDURE: 

A. Training:  Prior to using CPAP the paramedic must successfully complete a training 

program approved by the VC EMS Medical Director, which includes operation of the 

device to be used. 

B. Indications:  Patients age 8 and above with one or more of the following: 

1. Congestive Heart Failure with acute pulmonary edema  

2. Near drowning 

3. Any cause of respiratory failure. 

C. Contraindications: 

1. Absolute 

a. Respiratory or cardiac arrest 

b. Agonal respirations 

c. Unconsciousness 

e. Pneumothorax 

f. Inability to maintain airway patency 

g. Head injury with increased ICP 

2. Relative: 

a. Decreased LOC 

b. Unable to tolerate mask 
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c. Systolic blood pressure < 90 

d. Vomiting 

E. Patient Treatment 

1. Place patient in a seated position with legs dependant 

2. Monitor ECG, Vital signs, SpO2 

3. Set up CPAP system 

4. Explain procedure to patient. 

5. Apply mask while reassuring patient. 

6. Frequently reevaluate patient.  Normally, the patient should improve in the first 

5 minutes with CPAP, as evidenced by a decreased heart rate, respiratory rate 

and/or blood pressure and an increased SpO2.  Should the patient become 

worse with CPAP, remove the CPAP device and assist ventilations with BVM 

as needed. 

D. DOCUMENTATION 

1. The use of CPAP must be documented.  

2. Vital signs and SpO2 must be documented every 5 minutes. 

3. Narrative documentation should include a description of the patient’s response 

to CPAP.  
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COUNTY OF VENTURA 
HEALTH CARE AGENCY 

EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES 
POLICIES AND PROCEDURES 

Policy Title: 
Interfacility Transfer of Patients 

Policy Number 
605 

APPROVED:     

Administration:  Steven L. Carroll 
Date:  December 1, 2011 

APPROVED:     

Medical Director: Angelo Salvucci, M.D. 
Date:  December 1, 2011 

Origination Date:  July 26, 1991 
Date Revised:   April 13, 2006 
Date Last Reviewed:  August 11, 2011 
Next Review Date:  October 31, 2014 

Effective Date:  December 1, 2011 

 
I. PURPOSE:  To define levels of interfacility transfer and to assure that patients requiring interfacility 

transfer are accompanied by personnel capable and authorized to provide care. 

II. AUTHORITY:  Health and Safety Code, Sections 1797.218, 1797.220, and 1798. 

III. POLICY:  A patient shall be transferred according to his/her medical condition and accompanied by 

EMS personnel whose training meets the medical needs of the patient during interfacility transfer.  The 

transferring physician shall be responsible for determining the medical need for transfer and for 

arranging the transfer.  The patient shall not be transferred to another facility until the receiving hospital 

and physician consent to accept the patient.  The transferring physician retains responsibility for the 

patient until care is assumed at the receiving hospital. 

If a patient requires care during an interfacility transfer which is beyond the scope of practice of an 

EMT or paramedic or requires specialized equipment for which an EMT or paramedic is untrained or 

unauthorized to operate, and it is medically necessary to transfer the patient, a registered nurse or 

physician shall accompany the patient.  If a registered nurse accompanies the patient, appropriate 

orders for care during the transfer shall be written by the transferring physician. 

IV. TRANSFER RESPONSIBILITIES 

A. All Hospitals shall: 

1. Establish their own written transfer policy clearly defining administrative and professional 

responsibilities. 

2. Have written transfer agreements with hospitals with specialty services, and county 

hospitals. 

B. Transferring Hospital 

1. Maintains responsibility for patient until patient care is assumed at receiving facility. 
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2. Assures that an appropriate vehicle, equipment and level of personnel is used in the 

transfer. 

C. Transferring Physician 

1. Maintains responsibility for patient until patient care is assumed at receiving facility. 

2. Determines level of medical assistance to be provided for the patient during transfer. 

3. Receives confirmation from the receiving physician and receiving hospital that 

appropriate diagnostic and/or treatment services are available to treat the patient's 

condition and that appropriate space, equipment and personnel are available prior to the 

transfer. 

D. Receiving Physician 

1. Makes suitable arrangements for the care of the patient at the receiving hospital. 

2. Determines and confirms that appropriate diagnostic and/or treatment services are 

available to treat the patient's condition and that appropriate space, equipment and 

personnel are available prior to the transfer, in conjunction with the transferring 

physician. 

E. Transportation Provider 

1. The patient being transferred must be provided with appropriate medical care, including 

qualified personnel and appropriate equipment, throughout the transfer process.  The 

personnel and equipment provided by the transporting agency shall comply with local 

EMS agency protocols. 

2. Interfacility transport within the jurisdiction of VC EMS shall be performed by an ALS or 

BLS ambulance.  

a. BLS transfers shall be done in accordance with EMT Scope of Practice per Policy 

300 

b. ALS transfers shall be done in accordance with Paramedic Scope of Practice per 

Policy 310 

IV. PROCEDURE: 

A. Non-Emergency Transfers 

Non emergency transfers shall be transported in a manner which allows the provider to comply 

with response time requirements.   

B. Emergency Transfers 
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Emergency transfers require documentation by the transferring hospital that the condition of the 

patient medically necessitates emergency transfer.  Provider agency dispatchers shall verify 

that this need exists when transferring hospital personnel make the request for the transfer.   

C. Transferring process 

1. The transferring physician will determine the patient’s resource requirements and 

request an inter-facility ALS, or BLS transfer unit using the following guidelines:  

 

 
Patient Condition/Treatment EMT Paramedic RN/RT/MD 
a. Vital signs stable x   
b. Oxygen by mask or cannula x   
c. Peripheral IV glucose or isotonic balanced salt 

solutions  running  
x   

d. Continuous respiratory assistance needed 
(paramedic scope management) 

 x  

e. Peripheral IV medications running or 
anticipated (paramedic scope) 

 x  

f. Paramedic level interventions  x  
g. Central IV line in place  x  
h. Respiratory assistance needed (outside 

paramedic scope of practice) 
  x 

i. IV Medications (outside paramedic scope of 
practice) 

  x 

j. PA line in place   x 
k. Arterial line in place   x 
l. Temporary pacemaker in place   x  
m. ICP line in place   x 
n. IABP in place   x 
o. Chest tube  x x 
p. IV Pump  x  
q. Standing Orders Written by Transferring 

Facility MD 
  x 

r. Medical interventions planned or anticipated 
(outside  paramedic scope of practice) 

  x 

 
2. The transferring hospital advises the provider of the following: 

a. Patient's name 

b. Diagnosis/level of acuity 

c. Destination 

d. Transfer date and time 

e. Unit/Department transferring the patient 

f. Special equipment with patient 
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g. Hospital personnel attending patient 

h. Patient medications 

3. The transferring physician and nurse will complete documentation of the medical record. 

 All test results, X-ray, and other patient data, as well as all pertinent transfer forms, will 

be copied and sent with the patient at the time of transfer.  If data are not available at 

the time of transfer, such data will be telephoned to the transfer liaison at the receiving 

facility and then sent by FAX or mail as soon thereafter as possible. 

4. Upon departure, the Transferring Facility will call the Receiving Facility and confirm 

arrangements for receiving the patient and provide an estimated time of arrival (ETA). 

5. The Transferring Facility will provide: 

a. A verbal report appropriate for patient condition 

b. Review of written orders, including DNAR status. 

c. A completed transfer form from Transferring Facility. 

V. DOCUMENTATION 

A. Documentation of Care for Interfacility transfers will be done in accordance to Policy 1000. 

 



COUNTY OF VENTURA 
HEALTH CARE AGENCY 

EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES
POLICIES AND PROCEDURES

Policy Title: 
Do Not Resuscitate 

Policy Number 
613 

APPROVED: 
Administration:  Steven L. Carroll, EMT-P 

Date: June 1, 2011 

APPROVED: 
Medical Director: Angelo Salvucci, M.D. 

Date: June 1, 2011 

Origination Date: October 1, 1993 
Date Revised:  February 10, 2011 
Date Last Reviewed: February 10, 2011 
Review Date:  February, 2014 

Effective Date:  June 1, 2011

 
I. PURPOSE:  To establish criteria for a Do Not Resuscitate (DNR) Order, and to permit 

Emergency Medical Services personnel to withhold resuscitative measures from patients 

in accordance with their wishes. 

II. AUTHORITY:  California Health and Safety Code, Sections 1798 and 7186.  

California Probate Code, Division 4.7 (Health Care Decisions Law). California Code of 

Regulations, Title 22, Sections 70707(6), & 72527(a),(4). 

III. DEFINITIONS: 

A. “EMS Personnel”: All EMTs, paramedics and RNs caring for prehospital or 

interfacility transfer patients as part of the Ventura County EMS system.  

B. “Resuscitation”: Medical interventions whose purpose is to restore cardiac or 

respiratory activity, and which are listed below: 

1.  External cardiac compression (chest compressions). 

2.  Defibrillation.* 

3. Tracheal Intubation or other advanced airway.* 

4.  Assisted Ventilation for apneic patient.* 

5.  Administration of cardiotonic medications.* 

C. “DNR Medallion”: A permanently imprinted insignia, worn by a patient that has 

been manufactured and distributed by an organization approved by the California 

Emergency Medical Services Authority. 

D. “DNR Order”: An order to withhold resuscitation. A DNR Order shall be 

considered operative under any of the following circumstances.  If there is a 

conflict between two DNR orders the one with the most recent date will be 

honored. 

1. A fully executed original or photocopy of the “Emergency Medical 

Services Prehospital DNR Form” has been read and reviewed on scene; 

2.  The patient is wearing a DNR Medallion; 

* - Defibrillation, advanced airway, assisted ventilation, and cardiotonic medications may be 
permitted in certain patients using a POLST form.  Refer to VCEMS Policy 625. 
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3.  A fully executed California Durable Power of Attorney For Health Care 

(DPAHC) form is seen, a health care agent designated therein is present, 

and that agent requests that resuscitation not be done; 

4.  A fully executed Natural Death Act Declaration has been read and 

reviewed on scene;  

5. A fully executed California Advance Health Care Directive (AHCD) has 

been read and reviewed on scene and: 

a. a health care agent designated therein is present, and that agent 

requests that resuscitation not be done, or 

b. there are written instructions in the AHCD stating that the patient 

does not wish resuscitation to be attempted; 

6. A completed and signed Physician Orders for Life-Sustaining Treatment 

(POLST) form has been read and reviewed on scene, and in Section A, 

“Do Not Attempt Resuscitation/DNR” is selected, or;   

7.  For patients who are in a licensed health care facility, or who are being 

transferred between licensed health care facilities, a written document in 

the patient’s permanent medical record containing the statement “Do Not 

Resuscitate”, No Code”, or No CPR,” has been seen. A witness from the 

health care facility must verbally document the authenticity of this 

document. 

E. “California Advance Health Care Directive (AHCD)”.  As defined in California 

Probate Code, Sections 4600-4805. 

F. “California Durable Power of Attorney for Health Care (DPAHC)”: As defined in 

California Civil Code, Sections 2410-2444. 

G. “Natural Death Act Declaration”: As defined in the Natural Death Act of California, 

Health and Safety Code, Sections 7185-7195. 

H. “Physician Orders for Life-Sustaining Treatment (POLST)”.  As defined in 

California Probate Code, Division 4.7 (Health Care Decisions Law). 

IV. PROCEDURE: 

A.  All patients require an immediate medical evaluation. 

B.  Correct identification of the patient is crucial in this process. If not wearing a DNR 

Medallion, the patient must be positively identified as the person named in the 
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DNR Order. This will normally require either the presence of a witness or an 

identification band. 

C. When a DNR Order is operative: 

1. If the patient has no palpable pulse and is apneic, resuscitation shall be 

withheld or discontinued. 

2. The patient is to receive full treatment other than resuscitation (e.g., for 

airway obstruction, pain, dyspnea, hemorrhage, etc.). 

3.  If the patient is taking high doses of opioid medication and has decreased 

respiratory drive, early base hospital contact should be made before 

administering naloxone.  If base hospital contact cannot be made, 

naloxone should be administered sparingly, in doses no more than 0.1 

mg every 2-3 minutes. 

D. A DNR Order shall be considered null and void under any of the following 

circumstances: 

1. The patient is conscious and states that he or she wishes resuscitation. 

2.  In unusual cases where the validity of the request has been 

questioned (e.g., a family member disputes the DNR, the identity of 

the patient is in question, etc.),  EMS prehospital personnel may 

temporarily disregard the DNR request and institute resuscitative 

measures while consulting the BH for assistance.  Discussion with the 

family member, with explanation, reassurance, and emotional support 

may clarify any questions leading to validity of a DNR form. 

The underlying principle is that the patient's wishes should be 
respected. 

3. There is question as to the validity of the DNR Order. 

Should any of these circumstances occur, appropriate treatment should 

continue or immediately commence, including resuscitation if necessary.  

Base Hospital contact should be made when appropriate. 

E.  Other advanced directives, such as informal “living wills” or written instructions 

without an agent in the California Durable Power of Attorney for Health Care, 

may be encountered.  Should any of these occur, appropriate treatment will 

continue or immediately commence, including resuscitation if necessary.  Base 

Hospital contact will be made as soon as practical. 
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F In case of cardiac arrest, if a DNR Order is operative, Base Hospital contact is 

not required and resuscitation should not be done. Immediate base hospital 

contact is strongly encouraged should there be any questions regarding any 

aspect of the care of the patient. 

G. If a DPAHC or AHCD agent requests that resuscitation not be done, the EMT 

shall inform the agent of the consequences of the request. 

H. DNR in a Public Place 

Persons in cardiac arrest with an operative DNR Order should not be 

transported.  The Medical Examiner’s office should be notified by law 

enforcement or EMS personnel.  If possible, an EMS representative should 

remain on scene until a representative from law enforcement or the Medical 

Examiner’s office arrives. 

V. DOCUMENTATION: 

For all cases in which a patient has been treated under a DNR Order, the following 

documentation is required in the AVCDS report: 

A. Name of patient’s physician signing the DNR Order. 

B. Type of DNR Order (DNR Medallion, Prehospital DNR Form, POLST Form, 

written order in a licensed health care facility, DPAHC, Natural Death Act 

Declaration). 

C. If the decision to withhold or terminate resuscitative measures was made by an 

EMT, his/her name and certificate number. 

D. For all cases which occur within a licensed health care facility, in addition to 

above, if the DNR Order was established by a written order in the patient’s 

medical record, the name of the physician signing and the witness to that order. 

E. If resuscitation is not done because of the request of a healthcare agent 

designated in a DPACH or AHCD, the agent’s name. 
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APPROVED:  
Administration:  Steven L. Carroll, Paramedic 
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I. PURPOSE: To define criteria for patient transport via helicopter 

II. POLICY: Patients shall be transported to hospitals via ground ambulance unless such 

transport is unavailable or if ground transport is significantly longer than air transport 

(and this difference in time may negatively impact the patient's condition 

III. PROCEDURE: 

A. If a helicopter is being considered for patient transport, early recognition 

(including request for a helicopter while enroute to the call) will help decrease 

delay in patient transport 

B. Helicopter transportation of patients should be considered for cases that meet 

ALL of the following criteria. Transport decisions will be determined jointly by the 

Base Hospital (BH), if BH contact is established, and on-scene personnel. 

1. A minimum of 15 minutes ground travel time to the appropriate hospital, 

2. The helicopter can deliver the patient to the hospital in a shorter time than 

the ground unit based on the time that the patient is ready for transport. 

This decision should be based on the following formula: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

      ___ minutes for ETA of the helicopter to the scene 

 + ___ minutes for air transport time to the hospital 

 +  10  minutes for loading/unloading/transfer of patient to ED____ 

 = ___ ETA to hospital for the helicopter 
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3. Any one or more of the following patient conditions: 

a. Medical-related complaints: 

1) Hypotension/shock (non-traumatic) 

2) Snake bite with signs of significant envenomation 

3) Unstable near drowning 

4) Status epilepticus refractory to medications 

5) Cardiovascular instability (chest pain with dysrhythmias or 

post-resuscitation) 

6) Critical burns or electrical burns 

7) Critical respiratory patients (use caution with altitude) 

8) SCUBA-related emergencies or barotrauma (use caution 

with altitude) 

9) Any other medical problems in areas inaccessible to, or 

with prolonged ETA times, for responding ground units 

10) Other conditions subject to the approval of the BH 

physician or the highest medical authority on-scene 

b. Traumatic injuries – Patients with traumatic injuries who are to be 

transported by helicopter shall be triaged prior to transport 

according to VCEMS Policy 1405 (Trauma Triage and Destination 

Criteria) 

1) Trauma Step 1-3 criteria: 

a) All trauma patients to be transported by helicopter 

that meet Step 1-3 criteria SHALL be transported 

to a designated trauma center 

b) Helicopter personnel may determine on a case-by-

case basis which trauma center is the closest and 

most appropriate destination 

c) BH contact with the destination trauma center shall 

be initiated by the caregiver(s) staffing the 

helicopter and coordination with the ground units. 

d) On rare occasion, the most appropriate destination 

hospital may be outside the county.  However, it is 

preferred that trauma patients involved in incidents 
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within Ventura County are transported to a 

designated Ventura County trauma center 

2). Trauma Step 4 criteria: 

a) An on-scene paramedic shall contact the base 

hospital in whose catchment area the incident 

occurred   

b) A BH order is required for all patients meeting Step 

4 criteria, unless the patient is located within an 

inaccessible area or if patient transport will be 

prolonged 

c) If the patient is directed other than to the regular 

catchment base hospital, the MICN will notify the 

receiving hospital or trauma center of an inbound 

patient and relay paramedic report 

c. Mass Casualty Incidents (MCI) or multi-patient incidents 

1) Helicopter transport may be utilized during MCI responses 

2) Patient transport should be coordinated by the BH and on-

scene personnel 

3) Patients transported by helicopter should be taken to a 

farther facility, allowing for ground providers to transport 

patients to the closer facilities 

C. Contraindications to transport 

1. Patients contaminated with hazardous materials regardless of 

decontamination status. 

2. Violent or potentially violent patients who have not been chemically 

restrained. 

3. Stable patients (except in backcountry areas inaccessible to ground units 

or it patient transport will be prolonged) 

4. When ground transport time is equal to or shorter than air transport time 

D. Relative contraindications to transport 

1. Asystole, not responding to appropriate therapy and not meeting any 

criteria of an exceptional situation (e.g., cold water drowning, lightning 

strike or electrocution) 

2. Transports from heavily populated areas 
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3. Transports for which, prior to departing the scene, conditions exist such 

that helicopter arrival at the intended destination is uncertain 

4. Other safety conditions as determined by pilot and/or flight crew 

E. Information about the patient(s) condition, level of medical personnel staffing the 

helicopter, and ambulance staffing is reviewed by medical and public safety 

personnel. 

F. BH contact should be attempted to establish standard medical control.  If ALS 

personnel are unable to establish BH contact, Communication Failure Protocols 

should be followed per VCEMS Policy 705. 

G. Provider agencies which utilize medical flight crew members who have an 

expanded scope of practice beyond the Paramedic scope of practice (MD or RN) 

may utilize specific treatments/procedures only upon prior written approval by the 

VCEMS Agency. In such cases, notification to the receiving hospital shall be 

made and BH medical direction is not required. 

H. Staffing decision for transport will be determined jointly by the BH (if BH contact 

is established) and on-scene personnel 

1. A minimum of a paramedic (Level II) must accompany the patient if ALS 

procedures are initiated and no physician is present. 

a. Exception - In a MCI situation, a patient who has had an IV started 

that does not contain any additives may be transported by an 

EMT. 

2. Destination will be determined by the pilot and flight crew, taking into 

consideration the patient(s) condition, flight conditions, and any other 

factors necessary 

I. Complications during patient transport via helicopter: 

1. If a helicopter is transporting a patient to the hospital and is unable to 

complete the transport due to weather, mechanical/safety issues, or any 

other factor that was impossible to predict prior to the helicopter lifting 

from the scene, the helicopter will notify FCC as soon as possible to 

arrange an alternate LZ and for a ground ambulance to rendezvous with 

the helicopter 

2. Medical personnel staffing the helicopter shall retain responsibility for 

patient care until transfer of care to ground ambulance personnel is 

accomplished.  If the final destination for the helicopter was to be a 
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trauma center, ground personnel shall complete the transport to the 

designated trauma center within that catchment area.  


	Agenda_041416
	Minutes_PSC_041416
	Attendance041416
	Parking Pass_041416
	GPC14_BARIATRIC_TRANSPORTS
	SF_County_Bariatric_Policy
	SJ_County_Bariatric_Memo
	CAM Policy_Final
	0705_21 SOB_Pulmonary_Edema_Sept_14
	0705_22_SOB_Wheezes_Aug_12
	0723_CPAP_Sep_13
	D. DOCUMENTATION

	0605_Interfaciity_Transfer_of_Patients_Aug_11
	0613_Do_Not_Resuscitate_Feb_2011
	1203_Criteria_For_Patient_Emergency_Transport_by Heli_Dec_2011

